

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 36/2022 in
SWP No. 1963/2016

Naresh Kumar

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nitin Bhasin, Advocate.

Vs

Vivek Bhardwaj, Additional Chief
Secretary Health & Medical
Education Deptt. Jammu

....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG with
Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
01.04.2026

01. It seems that the respondents had deferred the implementation of the order of the writ court on the ground that extension of benefit of SRO 149 of 1973 is the subject matter of the litigation before the Supreme Court of India in SLP No. 2952/2019.

02. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the Civil Appeal No. 7992/2022 filed by the State before the Supreme Court of India stands dismissed by the Supreme Court of India, in terms of order dated 04.02.2026, a copy whereof has been produced by learned counsel for the petitioner, which is taken on record.

03. In view of the above, the respondents are directed to file compliance report by next date of hearing.

04. Be listed on **15.05.2026**.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
01.04.2026
Shivalee